

SJ Quinney College of Law, University of Utah Utah Law Digital Commons

Utah Law Student Scholarship

Utah Law Scholarship

3-2018

Felix v. Sero : Brief of Petitioner on Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Supreme Court

Jennifer Joslin

S.J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah

Brandon Fuller

S.J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah

Follow this and additional works at: https://dc.law.utah.edu/student_scholarship



Part of the [Legal Education Commons](#), and the [Legal Writing and Research Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Joslin, Jennifer and Fuller, Brandon, "Felix v. Sero : Brief of Petitioner on Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Supreme Court" (2018). *Utah Law Student Scholarship*. 4.

https://dc.law.utah.edu/student_scholarship/4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
<i>Cases</i>	v
<i>Statutes</i>	viii
<i>Rules</i>	viii
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	viii
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
ISSUE, STANDARD OF REVIEW, AND PRESERVATION.....	3
<i>Issue 1</i>	3
<i>Issue 2</i>	4
DETERMINATIVE LAW.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. A CUSTODY DETERMINATION IS PROPERLY BASED ON THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILDREN BECAUSE THE BEST-INTERESTS APPROACH IS HARMONIOUS WITH COMPETING CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS AND AVOIDS HARM TO PARENTS AND CHILDREN.....	15

A.	The Best-Interests Approach is Harmonious with Competing Constitutional Concerns Because Parents Enjoy a Fundamental Right to Travel that Warrants Strict Scrutiny and States Have a Compelling Interest in Protecting the Welfare of Children.....	16
1.	Parents enjoy a fundamental right to interstate travel and any infringement on that right warrants strict scrutiny.....	17
2.	States have a compelling interest in protecting the welfare of the children, and a custody determination will survive strict scrutiny when it is narrowly tailored to achieve the best interests of the children.....	19
B.	The Best-Interests Approach Avoids Harm to Parents and Children Because It Does Not Attempt to Value One Parent’s Rights Over Another Parent’s Rights and Does Not Yield an Outcome that Undermines the Children’s Best Interests.....	21
1.	The best-interests approach avoids a determination that one parent’s right to interstate travel is weightier than another parent’s right to interstate travel.....	22
2.	The best-interests approach avoids an outcome that undermines the best interests of the children.....	24
II.	LACHES MAY NOT BE USED TO CUT SHORT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BECAUSE SUCH A READING RENDERS A TERM OF THE STATUTE A NULLITY AND VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	25
A.	Reading the Statute to Foreclose Waiver and Estoppel But Allow Laches Renders the Legislature’s Bar on Estoppel a Nullity.....	27
1.	The Legislature’s use of “waiver and estoppel” is ambiguous as to whether it also prohibits the similar defense of laches.....	27

2.	The absurd consequences canon inclines away from a reading that nullifies a term of the statute.....	30
B.	Allowing Laches to Cut Short the Statute of Limitations Violates Separation of Powers by Overlooking a Clear Command From the Legislature and Creating Injustice for the Children.....	32
1.	By creating a statute of limitations and barring claims for waiver and estoppel, the Legislature issued a “clear command” to the court to give up its equitable powers.....	33
2.	The Legislature should decide the amount of time a parent has to bring a claim for unpaid child support to avoid familial strain and injustice for children.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	Addendum A: Questions for Certiorari.	
	Addendum B: Court of Appeals Opinion in <i>Felix v. Sero</i> , 2017 UT App 723, ---P.3d---	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Utah Cases.

<i>Alpine Homes, Inc. v. City of West Jordan,</i> 2017 UT 45, ---P.3d---	32, 35, 37
<i>Baggs v. Anderson,</i> 528 P.2d 141 (Utah 1974)	28
<i>Borland ex rel. Utah State Dept. of Soc. Serv. v. Chandler,</i> 733 P.2d 144 (Utah 1987)	29, 35
<i>Burmingham v. Burke,</i> 245 P. 977 (Utah 1926)	28
<i>Carter v. Lehi City,</i> 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	35
<i>CEOC Corp. v. Concrete Specialists, Inc.,</i> 772 P.2d 967 (Utah 1989)	29
<i>Elmer v. Elmer,</i> 776 P.2d 599 (Utah 1989)	3, 20, 24
<i>Encon Utah, LLC v. Fluor Ames Kraemer, LLC,</i> 2009 UT 7, 210 P.3d 263	31
<i>Estes v. Tibbs,</i> 1999 UT 52, 979 P.2d 823	4
<i>Felix v. Sero,</i> 2017 UT App 723, ---P.3d---	4, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Garfield County v. United States,</i> 2017 UT 41, ---P.3d---	27, 30
<i>Hutchinson v. Hutchinson,</i> 649 P.2d 38 (Utah 1982)	19, 24
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.,</i> 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009	19
<i>Insight Assets, Inc. v. Farias,</i> 2013 UT 47, 321 P.3d 1021	35, 36, 37
<i>Jones v. Jones,</i> 2015 UT 84, 359 P.3d 603	15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24

<i>K.O. v. Denison</i> , 748 P.2d 588 (Utah Ct. App. 1988).....	28
<i>Kielkowski v. Kielkowski</i> , 2015 UT App 59, 346 P.3d 690.....	36
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch Partnership</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863.....	27, 30
<i>Matter of Adoption of Baby Q</i> , 2016 UT 29, 379 P.3d 1231.....	22
<i>Mawhinney v. City of Draper</i> , 2014 UT 54, 342 P.3d 262.....	3
<i>Nevares v. M.L.S.</i> , 2015 UT 34, 345 P.3d 719.....	34
<i>Papanikolas Bros. Enter. v. Sugarhouse Shopping Center Assoc.</i> , 535 P.2d 1256 (Utah 1975).....	29
<i>Sanderson v. Tyson</i> , 739 P.2d 623 (Utah 1987).....	20
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2002 UT 80, 52 P.3d 1276.....	27
<i>State v. Rasabout</i> , 2015 UT 72, 356 P.3d 1258.....	27, 30
<i>State Bank of Southern Utah v. Troy Hygro Systems, Inc.</i> , 894 P.2d 1270 (Utah Ct. App. 1995).....	28
<i>Utah Public Emp. Ass'n v. State</i> , 610 P.2d 1272 (Utah 1980).....	15
<i>Utley v. Mill Man Steel, Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 75, 357 P.3d 992.....	27, 30, 31
<i>Veysey v. Nelson ("Veysey II")</i> , 2017 UT App 77, 397 P.3d 846.....	4, 26, 31, 33, 38
<i>Veysey v. Veysey ("Veysey I")</i> , 2014 UT App 264, 339 P.3d 131.....	26, 38
<i>Walton v. Coffman</i> , 169 P.2d 97 (Utah 1946).....	36

Federal Cases.

<i>Jones v. Helms,</i> 452 U.S. 412 (1981).....	17
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Serv. of Durham County, N.C.,</i> 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	17
<i>Miller v. French,</i> 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	33
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	13, 18, 19, 25
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> 134 S.Ct. 1962 (2014).....	34
<i>Saenz v. Roe,</i> 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Skinner v. State of Okla. ex rel. Williamson,</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Illinois,</i> 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	17
<i>United States v. Guest,</i> 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18

State Cases.

<i>In re Marriage of Ciesluk,</i> 113 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2005).....	22
<i>LaChapelle v. Mitten,</i> 607 N.W.2d 151 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2).....	33
UTAH CODE § 30-3-10(a).....	4, 12, 15, 19, 24, 36
UTAH CODE § 78A-3-102(3)(a).....	3
UTAH CODE § 78B-5-202(6)(a)(i)-(ii).....	25, 37
UTAH CODE § 78B-6-102(1), (3).....	22, 23
UTAH CODE § 78B-6-102(5).....	22
UTAH CODE § 78B-12-109(1)-(2).....	26, 33
UTAH CODE § 78B-12-110.....	3

Rules

UTAH R. APP. P. 24(a).....	39
UTAH R. APP. P. 27(b).....	39
UTAH R. TRAYNOR P. 27(3)(a).....	39

Constitutional Provisions

UTAH CONST. art. V, § 1.....	32
------------------------------	----

Secondary Sources

6 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 31:2.....	28
20C AmJur Pl. & Pr. Forms Quieting title § 67.....	28
31 Williston on Contracts § 79:11 (4th ed).....	14, 28
